

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,  
EASTERN DIVISION**

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING  
COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

v.

IGOR B. OYSTACHER and  
3 RED TRADING LLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 15-cv-9196

Hon. Amy J. St. Eve

**IGOR OYSTACHER AND 3 RED TRADING, LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Stephen J. Senderowitz, ARDC No. 2549050  
Rachel M. Cannon, ARDC No. 6257028  
Steven L. Merouse, ARDC No. 6243488  
Kristina Y. Liu, ARDC No. 6307967

DENTONS LLP  
233 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 5900  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Telephone: (312) 876-8000  
Facsimile: (312) 876-7934

Matthew I. Menchel (*pro hac vice*)  
Jonathan D. Cogan (*pro hac vice*)  
Andrew C. Lourie  
Michael S. Kim, ARDC No. 6320118  
Kimberly Perrotta Cole  
Stephanie L. Hauser (*pro hac vice*)  
Benjamin J.A. Sauter (*pro hac vice*)

KOBRE & KIM LLP  
200 South Wacker Drive, 31<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Tel: +1 312 429 5100  
Fax: +1 312 429 5120

*Attorneys for Defendants Igor B. Oystacher &  
3 Red Trading LLC*

May 9, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 2

**I. The Spoofing Statute**..... 2

**II. This Case**..... 9

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 12

**ARGUMENT**..... 13

**I. Judgment on the Pleadings Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) Is Appropriate Because the Spoofing Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague**..... 14

**A. Each of the Three Prongs of the Spoofing Statute Is Vague as Applied to the Allegations Against Mr. Oystacher**..... 14

**B. The “is spoofing” prong of the Spoofing Statute is vague, because it fails give notice of what type of trading conduct constitutes “spoofing” as opposed to legitimate trading.**  
    ..... 15

**i. The CFTC’s claims do not fit squarely within the parenthetical, because there are no well-pled allegations of intent to cancel**..... 15

**ii. The “is spoofing” prong of the Spoofing Statute must mean something other than what its language appears to convey**..... 17

**C. The Spoofing Statute is vague, because it fails to give notice of what is “commonly known to the trade as” or “of character of” “spoofing.”**..... 21

**i. There is no notice of what is “commonly known to the trade as” or is “of character of” “spoofing.”** ..... 21

**D. The Policy Statement Does Not Cure the Vagueness of the Spoofing Statute or Provide Adequate Notice** ..... 24

**E. Because the Spoofing Statute Is Vague, It Lends Itself to Arbitrary and Capricious Enforcement**..... 27

**II. Judgment on the Pleadings Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) Is Appropriate Because Regulation 180.1 Is Unconstitutionally Vague as Applied to the Allegations against 3 Red**.....28

<b><u>III. Judgment on the Pleadings Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) Is Appropriate, Because The CFTC’s Interpretation of the Spoofing Statute Is Contrary to Congressional Intent and Does Not Deserve Deference.</u></b> .....	29
<b><u>IV. Judgment on the Pleadings Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c) Is Appropriate, Because the Spoofing Statute Provides No Intelligible Principle and Is Therefore an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Authority.</u></b> .....	30
<b>A. The Non-Delegation Doctrine</b> .....	30
<b>B. The Spoofing Statute Is an Unconstitutional Delegation of Power to the CFTC</b> .....	32
<b>a. There is no adequate definition of spoofing and no “intelligible principle” in the Spoofing Statute.</b> .....	32
<b>b. The CFTC’s regulatory authority is not limited to “spoofing.”</b> .....	34
<b>C. The CFTC’s Suggestion to Rely on Witness Testimony to Interpret the Spoofing Statute Would Amount to an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Authority.</b> .....	35
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b> .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States*,  
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 30

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 30, 31, 34, 35

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Rumsfeld*,  
262 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 26

*Ashton v. Kentucky*,  
384 U.S. 195 (1966)..... 20

*Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 37

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 12

*Black & Decker, Inc. v. Robert Bosch Tool Corp.*,  
500 F. Supp. 2d 864 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 12

*Boutilier v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.*,  
387 U.S. 118 (1967)..... 14

*Carter v. Carter Coal Co.*,  
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 35

*CFTC v. Schor*,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 25

*CFTC v. Trade Exch. Network*,  
117 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.C. 2015)..... 23, 24

*Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 29

*Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 20

*Christensen v. Harris Cty.*,  
529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 26

*Colautti v. Franklin*,  
439 U.S. 379 (1979)..... 21, 22

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)..... 14, 15, 24, 25, 27

*Fahey v. Mallonee*,  
332 U.S. 245 (1947)..... 31

*Felsenthal v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
No. 12 C 7402, 2013 WL 469475, (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2013)..... 12

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 21

*Green v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*  
2008 WL 351017 (W.D.Wa.2008) ..... 4

*In re Ocean Bank*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2007) ..... 36

*In re UAL Corp. (Pilots’ Pension Plan Termination)*,  
468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 26

*Loughrin v. United States*,  
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)..... 13

*Loving v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 37

*McCauley v. City of Chicago*,  
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*MCI Telecomm’n Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 27

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 29

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 30

*Pittston Co. v. United States*,  
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 36

*Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... 36

*R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., LLC v. Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Local Union 150, AFL-CIO*, 335 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 12

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 26

*Skinner v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.*,  
109 S. Ct. 1726 (1989)..... 30

*Smith v. Goguen*,  
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 20

*Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins*,  
310 U.S. 381 (1940)..... 37

*Touby v. United States*,  
500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 31

*Tovar v. Midland Credit Mgmt.*,  
No. 10CV2600 MMA MDD, 2011 WL 1431988, at \*2..... 4

*U.S. EPA v. Env’tl. Waste Control, Inc.*,  
698 F. Supp. 1422 (N.D. Ind. 1998) ..... 30

*U.S. v. Nat’l Dairy Prods. Corp.*,  
372 U.S. 29 (1963)..... 21

*United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.* (“Garbe”),  
73 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2014)..... 19, 20

*United States v. Coscia*,  
No. 14 CR 551, 2015 WL 6153602 (N. D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2015) ..... 14, 15

*United States v. Wood*,  
925 F.2d 1580 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 13

*Utah v. Evans*,  
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... 18

*Vill. Of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 19,31,32,33

*Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 28

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
23 U.S. 1 (1825)..... 36

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns.*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 31, 33

*Wozniak v. Argonne Nat’l Lab.*,  
No. 09–CV–7702, 2010 WL 3958426 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 1, 2010) ..... 13

**Statutes**

44 U.S.C. § 1507..... 3, 4

7 U.S.C. § 6..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 26

7 U.S.C. § 19(a)(1)..... 26

7 U.S.C. § 1(a) ..... 18

**Regulations**

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking; Request for Comments: Antidisruptive Practices Authority Contained in the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 75 Fed. Reg. 67301-03 (Nov. 2, 2010) ..... 3

Antidisruptive Practices Authority, Interpretive Guidance & Policy Statement, 78 Fed. Reg. 31890-01 (May 28, 2013) ..... 9

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)..... 4, 19, 20

Interpretive Order: Antidisruptive Practices Authority, 76 Fed. Reg. 14944 (Mar. 18, 2011)..... 3

Prohibition on the Employment, or Attempted Employment, of Manipulative and Deceptive Devices and Prohibition on Price Manipulation, 76 Fed. Reg. 41398-01 (July 14, 2010)..... 29

**Rules**

17 C.F.R. § 180.1 (2014) ..... 9
